Software as a Service (SaaS) and related configuration and customisation costs in response to the International Financial Reporting

Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) configuration or customisation costs in a cloud computing arrangement (April 2021) agenda

decision which clarified the interpretation of the current accounting standard.

In response to the IFRIC agenda decision the Group completed a review of the costs which were no longer eligible to be capitalised

as intangible assets and this resulted in a reclassification to operating expenditure and the reversal of previously accumulated

amortisation in the statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021. This policy was applied retrospectively in

accordance with IAS 8 resulting in a restatement of prior year financial statements. The tables below show the impact of the

restatement at 30 June 2021 on the applicable lines of the Consolidated Balance Sheet, Consolidated Income Statement, Consolidated

Cash Flow Statement and earnings per share.

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)

at 30 June 2021

As previously
reported SaaS adjustment Restated

 £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Intangible assets  1,231.2   (15.2)  1,216.0

Current assets

Income tax receivable  20.8   0.9   21.7

Current liabilities

Income tax payable  2.0   (2.0)  —

NET ASSETS  1,396.8   (12.3)  1,384.5

CAPITAL & RESERVES

Retained earnings  633.1   (12.3)  620.8

TOTAL EQUITY  1,396.8   (12.3)  1,384.5

Restated Consolidated Income Statement (extract)

for the 6 months ended 30 June 2021

Adjusted
results: as
previously

reported
SaaS

adjustment

Adjusted
results:
restated

Statutory
results: as
previously

reported
SaaS

adjustment

Statutory
results:
restated

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Operating profit before share of results of
joint ventures  142.9   (2.6)  140.3   124.0   (1.9)  122.1

Operating profit   143.3   (2.6)  140.7   124.4   (1.9)  122.5

Profit before tax from continuing
operations  121.0   (2.6)  118.4   102.1   (1.9)  100.2

Tax expense  (30.0)  0.5   (29.5)  (25.8)  0.4   (25.4)

Profit for the year from continuing
operations  91.0   (2.1)  88.9   76.3   (1.5)  74.8

Profit (loss) for the year  90.5   (2.1)  88.4   182.9   (1.5)  181.4

The Weir Group PLC Interim Report 2022 26

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Restated Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (extract)

for the 6 months ended 30 June 2021

As previously
reported SaaS adjustment Restated

 £m £m £m

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations  143.0   (3.2)  139.8

Net cash generated from operating activities  97.4   (3.2)  94.2

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of intangible assets  (6.4)  3.2   (3.2)

Net cash (used in) generated from investing activities  266.2   3.2   269.4

As previously

reported Restated

 2021 2021

 pence pence

Basic earnings per share:

Total operations*  70.5   69.9

Continuing operations*  29.4   28.8

Continuing operations before adjusting items*  35.0   34.2

Diluted earnings per share:

Total operations*  70.0   69.4

Continuing operations*  29.2   28.6

Continuing operations before adjusting items*  34.8   34.0
*Adjusted for £0.2m in respect of non-controlling interests.

31 December 2021 business combinations

Following the acquisition of Motion Metrics during the year ended 31 December 2021, the Group has continued to review the opening

balance sheet (OBS) position acquired. This exercise will be finalised within 12 months of the acquisition date (30 November 2021)

as part of the 2022 Annual Report. As part of this process to date, the Group has identified the adjustments below which are required

to the opening balance sheet which was reported in the 2021 Annual Report. Further details are provided in note 10.

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)

at 31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Adjustment to
OBS Restated

 £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant & equipment  415.3   0.6   415.9

Intangible assets  1,308.3   0.6   1,308.9

Current assets

Inventories  517.1   (0.6)  516.5

Income tax receivable  32.0   1.1   33.1

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans & borrowings  523.9   0.2   524.1

Trade & other payables  490.6   0.8   491.4

Income tax payable  7.6   0.1   7.7

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans & borrowings  812.3   0.5   812.8

Deferred tax liabilities  40.7   0.1   40.8

NET ASSETS  1,454.5   —   1,454.5

The Weir Group PLC Interim Report 2022 27

1. Accounting policies (continued)

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of interim financial statements, in conformity with IFRS, requires management to make judgements that affect the

application of accounting policies and estimates that impact the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense.

Management bases these judgements on a combination of past experience, professional expert advice and other evidence that is

relevant to each individual circumstance. Actual results may differ from these judgements and the resulting estimates which are

[…]

Technology. The Group purchased Motion Metrics for an enterprise value of CAD$150m (£88m), which represented the initial equity

value consideration of £68m paid in cash and £20m of vendor liabilities. The remaining £9m vendor liabilities outstanding at 31

December 2021 have been cash settled in the period to 30 June 2022. The acquisition is reported within the ESCO segment.

The provisional opening balance sheet reported in the 2021 Annual Report has been updated based on the review performed to date,

as reflected in the table below. This has resulted in the restatement of the balance sheet at 31 December 2021 as reflected in note 1.

The provisional fair values will be finalised within 12 months of the acquisition date (30 November 2021) and the final opening balance

sheet will be reported in the 2022 Annual Report.

The Weir Group PLC Interim Report 2022 40

10. Business combinations (continued)

 As reported
Adjustment

(note 1)
Restated

(note 1)

 2021 2021 2021

Motion Metrics provisional fair values £m £m £m

Property, plant & equipment – owned assets  0.6   (0.1)  0.5

Property, plant & equipment – right-of-use assets  0.2   0.7   0.9

Intangible assets

Brand names  3.3  —  3.3

Intellectual property and trademarks  34.0   0.1   34.1

Purchased software  0.1   0.1

Inventories  2.2   (0.6)  1.6

Trade & other receivables  2.3  —  2.3

Income tax receivable  0.7   1.1   1.8

Interest-bearing loans & borrowings  (0.2)  (0.7)  (0.9)

Trade & other payables  (1.6)  (0.8)  (2.4)

Income tax payable  (0.5)  (0.1)  (0.6)

Provisions  (20.0)  —   (20.0)

Deferred tax liabilities  (5.3)  (0.1)  (5.4)

Provisional fair value of net assets  15.8   (0.5)  15.3

Goodwill arising on acquisition  52.1   0.5   52.6

Total consideration  67.9   —   67.9

Cash consideration  67.9   —   67.9

Contingent consideration  —   —   —

Total consideration  67.9   —   67.9

The total net cash outflow on current year acquisitions was as
follows:

cash paid  (67.9)  —   (67.9)

cash & cash equivalents acquired  —   —   —

Total cash outflow (note 15)  (67.9)  —   (67.9)

Contingent consideration

As noted in the 2021 Annual Report, as part of the purchase agreement a maximum of an additional CAD$100m is payable by the

Group contingent on Motion Metrics exceeding specific revenue and EBITDA targets over the next three years. In the period following